
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
6th May and 4th June 2014 (TO FOLLOW). 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declaration as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 15th May 2014 is attached. Members are invited to note 
the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

 

5. POTENTIAL SALE OF HDC LAND AT HERMITAGE ROAD, 
EARITH  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Lead Housing Strategy Manager. 
 
 
 

J Emmerton 
388203 

F Mastrandrea 
388208 

6. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve – 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 



 

 

7. SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR LEGAL AND IMD  (Pages 19 
- 22) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Managing Director, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services and IMD Service Manager. 
 
 

C Meadowcroft / C Hall 
388021 / 388116 

8. PROVISIONAL 2013/14 OUTTURN (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)  
(Pages 23 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources. 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

9. 2013/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 
41 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on the Treasury Management Annual 
Report, prior to its consideration by Cabinet and Council. 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

10. OUR ROLE IN SUPPORTING THE PROSPERITY AND VITALITY 
OF THE MARKET TOWNS  (Pages 53 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Democratic Services Manager on the 
outcome of the debate at the Council meeting on 30th April 2014. 
 
 

C Deller 
388007 

11. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the programme of studies. 
 
 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

12. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing progress on the Panel’s activities. 
 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

13. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel (TO FOLLOW). 
 

 

   
 Dated this 4th day of June 2014  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 



 

 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial be
[...]
strator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 6 May 2014.

PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman.

Councillors G J Bull, S Cawley, K J Churchill, 
S Greenall, R Harrison, P G Mitchell, 
M F Shellens and A H Williams.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell and E R Butler.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J P Morris 
and R J West (Item 111).

109. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd April 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

110. MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

111. THE FUTURE OF MEMBERS' IT - CALL IN

(Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, was in attendance for this item).

(Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J P Morris and R J West were also 
in attendance for the discussion on this item).

Following the publication of the Cabinet’s Decision regarding the 
future of Members IT on 11th April 2014, the Panel gave this matter 
further consideration. The reasons for the Call-In together with the 
options which were available to the Panel and a summary of their 
previous discussions on the matter were set out in a report by the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book).

By way of introduction, the Executive Councillor reminded the Panel 
of the background to the proposals. He referred to the need to gain 
Public Services Network compliance, to respond to the support expiry 
deadline for Windows XP and to improve on Members’ existing IT 
experience. Councillor Chapman then updated Members on the latest 
developments and the reasons for them. Members were advised that 
the 
[...]
at the Cabinet should verify 

2



whether the terms of the Constitution, particularly the Members 
Allowances Scheme (and the associated guidelines), met the 
requirements of the new arrangements. If changes were required, a 
review should be undertaken and implemented in the usual way 
through the Corporate Governance Panel.

Councillor J P Morris addressed the Panel on a proposal that 
Councillors should be provided either with iPads to enable them to 
undertake Council duties or with an iPad allowance for those who 
chose to use their own devices. He also suggested that Members 
should be offered the opportunity to purchase their existing hardware 
at an appropriate rate. The Panel decided not to pursue these 
suggestions because Members allowances more than covered the 
cost of an iPad. Furthermore, the Council sought to achieve the best 
rates for disposable of equipment.

At the conclusion of their deliberations, Members agreed that they 
had no objections to the decisions at (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the 
Cabinet Decision Notice asset out in Section 2.3 of the report by the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and that these should be 
implemented as stated. It was further agreed that the remaining 
decisions should be referred back to the Cabinet for clarification of 
those issues that were raised during the discussion and for 
consideration of their Constitutional implications. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be recommended to

(a) amend point (c) of their decision to read:–

‘that printed agendas and reports will be provided on 
request’;

(b) amend point (f) of their decision to read:–

‘that, from a date to be determined, it be compulsory 
for all elected councillors to use the new arrangements 
and that Members will be entitled to participate in the 
loan scheme if they wish to do so to purchase an iPad’; 
and

(c) review the current terms of the Constitution and, if 
necessary, implement revisions in the normal way.

Chairman

3



4


[...]
liv

e
.M

a
s
o

n
@

h
u

n
ti
n

g
d

o
n
s
h

ir
e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 J
 A

 G
ra

y
 

 

 E
c
o

n
o
m

ic
 W

e
ll-

B
e

in
g
 

 

 9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



18

This page is intentionally left blank



Public - Yes 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: Service Delivery Options for Legal and IMD 

 
 

Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) - 12th June 
2014 
Cabinet – 17th June 2014 

  

Executive Portfolio: Customer Services and 
Strategic Economic Development and Legal 

 

Report by: Managing Director 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
IMD Service Manager 

 

Ward(s) affected: All (indirectly) 

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 

 

To consider the possible options for developing shared services, initially with regard to Legal 
and ICT services. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet endorse:- 
 

1. The cessation of negotiations with LGSS; and, 
2. The continuation of discussions with SCDC.  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

1.1 To consider the possible options for developing shared services, initially with regard 
to Legal and ICT services. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Following several months of detailed discussions between relevant officers from the 
Council and LGSS COMT considered the outline business cases for Legal, IMD and 
Revenues and Benefits to enter into potential Partnership and Delegation 
Agreements with LGSS.  Following early development of options a detailed business 
case was developed for Legal and IMD services. This phase of work included a 
presentation by LGSS to Overview & Scrutiny on 9th January 2014 where Councillors 
were able to understand the nature of the business proposition by LGSS. 

2.2 Negotiations continued with further amendments to the possible relationship between 
the Council and LGSS on these two areas, which resulted in a narrowing of the 
difference between the initial LGSS proposition and the expectations of the District 
Council. 

3. OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

3.1   Further negotiations have led to considerable developments in the possible 
relationship between the Council and LGSS however one fundamental issue 
remains. That issue is one of influence and control in a ‘shared service’ arrangement. 
The final business case proposition resolved all outstanding concerns that the 
Council had identified with the exception of the control over the partnership 
arrangements, which due to the ultimate constitution of LGSS remains vested in 
Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire County Councils, through the LGSS 
Shareholder Board.  

3.2   The Council could choose to delegate responsibility of the selected services to 
LGSS, accepting the limitations of control due to the Shareholder Board. However, 
the Council has other options and on 10th April 2014 announced the intention to 
explore a new strategic framework with South Cambridgeshire District Council 
(SCDC). This has presented a different opportunity for a genuine shared service 
model, and discussions are underway between officers at both organisations. Given 
this prospect the LGSS option is no longer being pursued. 

4. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

20



4.1 It is expected that a progress report will be considered at a joint, informal, meeting of 
the SCDC and HDC Cabinets in June 2014 and a formal report to Cabinet in July. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 That Cabinet endorse:- 

a) The cessation of negotiations with LGSS; and, 

b) The continuation of discussions with SCDC. 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Business Case for Sharing Services Huntingdonshire District Council and LGSS (versions 1 
& 2) 

CONTACT OFFICERS 

Colin Meadowcroft, Head of Legal Democratic Services- Tel 01480 388021 

Chris Hall, IMD Service Manager – Tel 01480 388116 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Provisional Outturn 2013/14 (Revenue and Capital) 

 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet 

19 June 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Members will be aware that over the past year they have been receiving more 
detailed financial performance monitoring reports which has enabled them to make 
more informed decisions on the achievement of their financial objectives. 
 
In the past, Cabinet has not been informed of the financial outturn until after the 
accounts have been closed. However, this has meant that members are effectively 
“behind the curve” and have limited influence into how variances from the original 
budget should be treated. Therefore, continuing the process of improving the 
reporting of financial performance, this report provides a provisional outturn to give a 
good indication of how the Council has performed over the last financial year. 
 
Revenue 
 
At this time the provisional revenue outturn is showing a net expenditure position of 
£20.5m for 2013/14. This means, compared to the original 2013/14 budget 
(approved in February 2013) that expenditure is £2.2m below the level expected. If 
there was no allocation to earmarked reserves, this would be a marginal net 
contribution from the General Fund balance of £38,000. 
 
However, it is proposed that, considering the expected service transformation 
programme that the Council is embarking on and the potential for investing in 
revenue generating capital projects, that there will be contributions of £0.9m and 
£1.5m to the Special Reserve and a new Capital Investment Earmarked Reserve 
respectively. This would leave the General Fund balance at £8.145m. 
 
To further improve the management of the budget, it is proposed that the Council 
commences a programme of Zero Based Budgeting to drive out costs from the base 
budget. 
 
Capital 
 
At this time the provisional capital outturn is showing a net expenditure position of 
£10.1m for 2013/14; £8.5m in respect of ne or enhancements to capital assets and 
£1.6m in respect of capital investments. This means, compared to the updated 
2013/14 budget (approved in February 2014) that expenditure is £1.8m below the 
level expected; this is primarily due to slippage that will be utilised in future years 
capital programmes (assuming that the capital programme does not change). 

Agenda Item 8

23



 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1. note, in respect of revenue the: 

• 2013/14 provisional outturn of £20.5m. 

• reasons for the £2.2m variance to the 2013/14 Original Budget (Table 2 
of the main report). 

 
2. note, in respect of capital the: 

• 2013/14 provisional outturn of £10.1m 

• reasons for the £1.8m variance to the 2013/14 Update Capital 
Programme (Table 4 of the main report). 

 
3. approve, in respect of revenue and based on the provisional outturn noted in 1 

above: 

• a contribution to the Special Reserve of £0.9m. 

• to the establishment of a “Capital Investment” Earmarked Reserve and a 
contribution of £1.5m. 

 
4. approve a delegation for the Head of Resources: 
 

i. to adjust the revenue contributions noted in 3 above, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Resources and the Managing Director, if the 
actual outturn varies to that noted in 1 by more than 2.5%. 

 
ii. to commence a Zero Based Budgeting review programme across the 

Council, to be funded from the Special Reserve, and to update the 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 

 

24



3 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Members of the Cabinet will recall that over the past year there has been an 

improvement in the frequency of reporting the forecast financial position, more rigorous 
financial monitoring and improved 
[...]
o borrow short-term during the 
year to manage its cash flow; it averaged £3.4m per day. 

 
5. STRATEGY - INVESTMENTS 

5.1 The Council’s strategy for 2013/14 was based on all investments being managed 
in-house. The investments were of three types: 

• time deposits, 

• liquidity (call) accounts (with banks with a high credit rating and the top 25 
building societies by asset value), and 

• money market funds 

5.2 In March 2014 the long-term rating of both the Royal Bank of Scotland and 

43



 
 
 

 

NatWest Bank were downgraded to Baa1.  This rating is below the Council’s 
minimum investment credit criterion of AA-, as a consequence the bank was 
withdrawn from the Council’s counterparty list for investment purposes. The 
NatWest will continue to be used for operational banking purposes (cash flow and 
day-to-day banking) but not for investments. All bank accounts held by NatWest 
are maintained at or near to zero. 

5.3 The strategy includes limits on the size of investments with each organisation and 
country limits. The limits are shown in Annex C.   

5.4 The strategy was reviewed during the course of the year and the mid-year report 
was reported to Cabinet on the 12th December 2013.  

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 The Council’s primary objectives for the management of its investments are to 
give priority to the security and liquidity of its funds before seeking the best rate of 
return.    

6.2 Security is managed by investing short-term with highly-rated banks, building 
societies and local authorities in the UK. The Authority received regular updates 
from its advisors, Arlingclose, sometimes daily, on changes to the credit rating of 
counterparties. This allowed the Council to amend its counterparty list and not 
invest where there is concern about the credit rating.  

6.3 Liquidity. The majority of the Council’s invested funds have been held in liquidity 
accounts or Money Market Funds, which have a rate of interest above base rate 
and provide 
[...]
elopment and Legal  
 
Report by: Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Council Programme Group comprising the Chairman & Vice Chairmen of 
Council, the Deputy Executive Leader and Leaders of Opposition Groups and 
Independent Councillors considered a request (raised by a Member) that Mr Bill 
Grimsby from ‘Action for Market Towns’ should be invited to address a Council 
meeting.  It was sugggested that the subject of his address could then potentially be 
one that the Council might wish to debate. 
 
The Group considered that it was important for the Council to have the opportunity to 
discuss ‘the vitality of the market towns’, but were of the view that it would be more 
productive if the content of the debate could then be used to steer the appropriate 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel to take forward the subject for a potential study.  In these 
circumstances, it was agreed that the presentation by Mr Grimsby would be better 
directed towards the Panel undertaking the study work rather than the Council. 
 
In the event, Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Economic 
Development and Legal led a debate at the Council meeting held on 30th April 2014.  
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that a representative from ‘Action for Market Towns’ be invited to 
give a presentation to a future meeting of the Panel.  

Agenda Item 10

53



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

54



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The Council Programme Group considered that the content of the debate on 

‘the prosperity and vitality of the Market Towns’ held at the Council meeting on 
30th April 2014 should give direction to a potential Scrutiny Study on the 
subject.   

 
1.2 It also was suggested by the Group that Mr B. Grimsby from ‘Action for Market 

Towns’ should be given the opportunity to address Members as a preliminary to 
the undertaking
[...]
e remit and purpose of the Study, it is 
proposed that arrangements be made for a presentation to be held in advance 
of a future meeting of the Panel.  In the light of the content of the presentation, 
the ensuing meeting could develop and scope any potential study.  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Council Minutes 30th April 2014 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Christine Deller, Democratic Services 
Manager 
Contact: 01480 388007 

55



          APPENDIX A 
 
 
Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic Development 
and Legal introduced the debate by referring to the supporting information that had 
been circulated to Members and by describing how towns in Huntingdonshire were 
performing in comparison to those elsewhere.  Councillor Sanderson drew attention to 
the various projects which either had been recently completed or were on-going in town 
centres due principally to private sector investment.  Despite a positive picture, 
Councillor Sanderson highlighted issues which still required to be addressed, the 
various mechanisms that enabled the Council to promote and encourage the vitality of 
the town centres and the role of individual Councillors in supporting their town centres.  
The full text of Councillor Sanderson’s address is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
 Councillor R Harrison opened the debate by describing the restaurant quarter around 
the Market Square which had contributed to the new vibrancy of St Neots town centre 
and positively improved the town’s night time economy.  He was disappointed, 
however, that the “Old Falcon” Hotel on the Market Square remained an “eyesore”.  
Councillor Sanderson reported that he was aware that enforcement action was being 
taken against the owners of the Hotel and was hopeful of an improvement in the 
appearance of the building in the short term. 
 
Turning to Huntingdon Town Centre, Councillor M G Baker reported that he was aware 
of the negative perception of the town on social media influenced by hig
[...]
a
rd

in
g

 
th

e
le

a
s
e
 f

o
r 

th
e
 C

re
a
ti
v
e
x
c
h

a
n
g

e
 i
n
 S

t 
N

e
o
ts

.

A
 

s
u

m
m

a
ry

 
o

f 
e
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 
h

a
s
 

b
e
e
n

 
c
ir

c
u

la
te

d
 t

o
 M

e
m

b
e
rs

 b
y
 e

m
a
il
.

In
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n

 r
e
g

a
rd

in
g

 t
h

e
 e

x
is

ti
n

g
 t

e
n

a
n

ts
 

h
a
s
 b

e
e
n

 p
ro

v
id

e
d

 t
o

 C
o

u
n

c
il

lo
r 

H
a
rr

is
o

n
. 

F
u

rt
h

e
r 

in
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 b
e
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 t
o

 t
h

e
 

n
e
x
t 

m
e
e
ti

n
g

.

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 POTENTIAL SALE OF HDC LAND AT HERMITAGE ROAD, EARITH
	7 SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR LEGAL AND IMD
	8 PROVISIONAL 2013/14 OUTTURN (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)
	9 2013/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
	10 OUR ROLE IN SUPPORTING THE PROSPERITY AND VITALITY OF THE MARKET TOWNS
	Market Towns Appendix B

	11 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	12 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

   HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 12 June 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Dickinson, D Harty, P G Mitchell 
and M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley, 
I J Curtis and T Hayward. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors B S Chapman, R Fuller, J A Gray, 

Ms L Kadic and T D Sanderson 
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 6th May and 4th 
June 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were informed that a report on the partnership with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council would be submitted to their meeting 
on 10th July 2014. This meeting would start at 6pm to enable the 
Panel’s comments to be considered at a Special Meeting of the 
Cabinet at 7pm. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

9. POTENTIAL SALE OF HDC LAND AT HERMITAGE ROAD, 
EARITH   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 



 

 

attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Lead Housing Strategy 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) the Panel considered a proposal to sell Council owned land at 
Hermitage Road, Earith for affordable housing development. 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for 
Resources, the Lead Housing Strategy Manager provided further 
information on the planning policy provisions relating to the site and 
on the requirements which had been placed on local housing 
associations who wished to submit a ‘qualifying’ bid. Members were 
informed that bids were assessed on two competitive criteria. 
 
The Panel discussed the housing needs identified in the village 
housing needs survey and the Local Plan, the design and quality 
standards for the build and the capacity assessment of the site 
submitted by the successful bidder. Members stressed that the 
Council should retain the nomination rights to the affordable homes 
built on the site. 
 
Having noted the value the land would have for alternative uses and 
the views of the Executive Councillor who suggested that the 
proposal struck a good balance between addressing the need for 
social housing within the District and generating a capital receipt for 
the Authority, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to dispose of the site at 
Hermitage Road, Earith on the terms set out in the report now 
submitted. 

 

10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

11. SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR LEGAL AND IMD   
 

 (Councillors B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, and T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Economic Development and Legal, were in attendance for this item).  
 
With the assistance of a joint report by the Managing Director, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the IMD Service 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was informed of the outcome of the Council’s discussions with Local 
Government Shared Services regarding the potential partnership and 
delegation agreement for the sharing Legal, IMD and Revenues and 
Benefits services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse – 
 



 

 

(a) the cessation of negotiations with LGSS; and 
 
(b) the continuation of discussions with South Cambridgeshire 

District Council.  
 

12. PROVISIONAL 2013/14 OUTTURN (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the provisional 
revenue and capital outturn for 2013/14. Councillor J A Gray 
explained that the improved position with regard to capital 
expenditure was primarily due to slippage that would be utilised in 
future years’ capital programmes. In terms of the revenue outturn, the 
Council had ended the year in a better position than anticipated and 
Councillor Gray thanked officers for their hard work in this regard. 
Going forward, Members were advised that it was intended to 
undertake a Zero Based Budgeting review programme across the 
Council in preparation for the formulation of the draft Budget in 
December 2014. In recognition of the expected service transformation 
programme that the Council was embarking upon and the potential for 
investing in revenue generating capital projects, it was also proposed 
to transfer  funds to earmarked reserves for these purposes. In 
concluding his remarks, Councillor Gray reiterated the need for the 
Facing the Future exercise to continue to generate savings and he 
outlined the Cabinet’s longer term aspiration for the Council to 
become self-financing. 
 
Having noted that the provisional revenue outturn revealed that 
expenditure was £2.2m below the level expected and the likely 
reasons for this, the Panel welcomed the presentation of financial 
information in the new format. In terms of the variations in revenue 
spending from the 2013/14 Budget and the provisional revenue 
outturn by service area, Members sought clarification on a number of 
matters including the earmarked reserve for CIL receipts and the 
contributions to additional grants under Financial Services. With 
reference to a forthcoming item to be discussed by the Development 
Management Panel, comment was also made with on the need to 
ensure that the arrangements for entering into Section 106 
Agreements were robust. This matter was referred to the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel. Members then suggested that 
Councillor R B Howe should be invited to attend a future meeting to 
discuss the income profile for One Leisure, St Ives. 
 
In terms of the forthcoming base budget review, the Panel discussed 
the methodology for this programme and noted that updates on 
progress would be received on a regular basis. Members 
acknowledged that this would be a resource intensive process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations set out in the report now submitted.  

 



 

 

13. 2013/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and with the assistance of a report by the Head of 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered the Council’s treasury management performance 
for the year ending 31st March 2014. Following an introduction by the 
Executive Councillor for Resources, the Head of Resources provided 
further detail on each section of the report. Members were advised 
that the Executive Councillor for Resources intended to transform the 
existing Treasury Management Advisory Group so that it adopted a 
more strategic approach towards treasury management activity.  
 
In considering the contents of the Annual Report, Members discussed 
the Council’s borrowing and investment activity during the year, the 
counterparty lists and the risk to the Council. Having noted that the 
downgrading of the long term rating of the NatWest Bank had resulted 
in its removal from the Council’s counterparty list for investment 
purposes, the Panel was informed that NatWest would continue to be 
used for operational banking purposes. In response to a question 
whether this would have an impact on the charges incurred by the 
Council, Members were advised that it was not expected that the 
budget would be exceeded. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

that the Cabinet be recommended to note the contents of the 
report and associated annexes now submitted. 

 

14. OUR ROLE IN SUPPORTING THE PROSPERITY AND VITALITY 
OF THE MARKET TOWNS   

 
 (Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic 

Economic Development and Legal, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members 
considered a proposal that the content of the debate on ‘the 
prosperity and vitality of the Market Towns’ held at the Council 
meeting on 30 April 2014 could give direction to a potential scrutiny 
study on the subject. Having noted a suggestion that Mr B Grimsey 
should be given the opportunity to address Members prior to any 
detailed study work being undertaken, Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
explained that Mr Grimsey offered an alternative perspective to the 
Mary Portas scheme and that he might provide an interesting and 
thought provoking presentation. In light of the contents of the 
presentation, the Panel could then develop the scope any potential 
study. Clarification was received that Mr Grimsey did not work for 
Action for Market Towns. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor M F Shellens, Councillor T D 
Sanderson undertook to establish the current position with regard to 
the relocation of businesses into the Chequers Court development. 
Whereupon, it was 



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that Mr B Grimsey be invited to give a presentation to a future 
meeting of the Panel, to which all Members of the Council 
would be invited. 

 

15. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. In response to a request by Councillor E R Butler to be kept 
up-to-date with developments at the Great Fen Project, the Chairman 
of the Environmental Well-Being Panel outlined the ongoing activities 
at the Project and suggested that arrangements could be made for 
Members to tour the facility if there was sufficient interest. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell reported that the Clerk to the Middle Level 
Commissioners would be attending the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on Tuesday 17 June 2014 to deliver a 
presentation on flood risk in Huntingdonshire. 
 

16. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. It was envisaged that the first performance monitoring 
report associated with the new Corporate Plan would be available in 
September 2014. With reference to the Panel’s continuing review of 
the Council’s gross costs, Councillor P G Mitchell undertook to speak 
to the Head of Resources and report back to the Panel as necessary. 
 
Having received an update on the current position of tenants of the 
Creativexchange in St Neots, it was agreed that this item could now 
be removed from the progress report. In view of the absence of any 
response from the Local Enterprise Partnership to the Panel’s request 
for a presentation on its Business Plan, the Chairman undertook to 
pursue this matter with the Executive Leader. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s previous request for post-project 
information on the development of the Huntingdon multi-storey car 
park and One Leisure, St Ives, Councillor M F Shellens indicated that 
the report on the former should include the occupancy rates of the 
multi-storey car park in comparison with the forecast projections 
within the Business Plan. 
 

17. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
Chairman 



 

 

 
 


